adoption of FSP AUG AIR-1. Net income for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2006 has been restated to reflect the earnings for the
periods as if FSP AUG AIR-1 had been in effect during the periods. The effect for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2006 was an
increase to net income of $1.3 million (nil per diluted share) and $5.6 million ($0.03 per diluted share), respectively. As presented on the consolidated balance
sheet as of December 31, 2006, the previously reported liability for Accrued Major Repair Costs of $71.2 million has been removed and a noncurrent asset of
$37.4 million, representing the unamortized deferred costs of planned major maintenance activities as of that date, has been added to Deferred Charges and Other
Assets. In association with the adoption of FSP AUG AIR-1, the Company will present expenditures for major repairs as an investing activity in the Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows. The following consolidated financial statement items as of December 31, 2006 and for the three-month and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2006 were affected by this change in accounting principle.

   December 31, 2006

(Thousands of dollars)

As
Previously
Reported

FSP AUG
AIR-1

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Consolidated Balance Sheet
Deferred charges and other assets   $ 188,297  37,434  225,731
Deferred income tax liabilities   581,920  39,409  621,329
Accrued major repair costs   71,229  (71,229) —
Deferred credits and other liabilities   327,307  657  327,964
Retained earnings   3,284,391  65,441  3,349,832
Accumulated other comprehensive income   128,843  3,156  131,999
Total stockholders’ equity   4,052,676  68,597  4,121,273

7

Table of Contents

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Contd.)

Note B – New Accounting Principles Adopted (Contd.)

Three-Month Period
September 30, 2006

Nine-Month Period
September 30, 2006

(Thousands of dollars)

As
Previously
Reported

FSP AUG
AIR-1

Adjustment
As

Adjusted

As
Previously
Reported

FSP AUG
AIR-1

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Consolidated Statements of Income
Operating expenses   $ 284,375  (2,124) 282,251  799,369  (8,709) 790,660
Selling and general expenses   52,251  (14) 52,237  139,282  (122) 139,160
Income before income taxes   382,318  2,138  384,456  885,561  8,831  894,392
Income tax expense   159,543  771  160,314  334,839  3,254  338,093
Net income   222,775  1,367  224,142  550,722  5,577  556,299
Net income per share:

Basic   1.20  —   1.20  2.96  .03  2.99
Diluted   1.18  —   1.18  2.91  .03  2.94

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Operating Activities
Net income   550,722  5,577  556,299
Provisions for/amortization of major repair costs   22,296  (8,831) 13,465
Expenditures for major repairs and asset retirements   (13,142) 10,005  (3,137)
Deferred and noncurrent income tax charge   13,972  3,254  17,226
Net cash provided by operating activities   614,411  10,005  624,416

Investing Activities
Expenditures for major repairs   —   (10,005) (10,005)
Net cash required by investing activities   (872,765) (10,005) (882,770)

Uncertain Income Tax Positions

Effective January 1, 2007, the Company adopted FASB Interpretation No. 48, Accounting for Uncertainty in Income Taxes (FIN 48). This interpretation clarifies
the criteria for recognizing income tax benefits under FASB Statement No. 109, Accounting for Income Taxes, and requires additional disclosures about uncertain
tax positions. Under FIN 48 the financial statement recognition of the benefit for a tax position is dependent upon the benefit being more likely than not to be
sustainable upon audit by the applicable taxing authority. If this threshold is met, the tax benefit is then measured and recognized at the largest amount that is